## OFFERED BY: MAYOR CURRIN

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ESTABLISH A FORMAL STORM WATER WORK POLICY.

WHEREAS, the City Administration has recommended that a formal written storm water work policy be established that specifies the situations in which the City of Hudson will perform storm sewer related work on and within public properties and easements or on private property when legally appropriate; and

WHEREAS, this Council has reviewed the recommended policy and desires to authorize the City Manager to establish such a formal policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, Summit County, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1: The City Manager is authorized to establish the following formal storm water work policy:

## City of Hudson, Ohio—Storm Water Work Policy

The City of Hudson ("City") may perform drainage and storm sewer related work: (1) within a City public right-of-way, (2) within a public easement dedicated or granted to and accepted by the City, (3) within a prescriptive easement as determined by a court of law, or (4) on private property but only in an emergency situation as determined within the City's sole discretion, at the owner's expense and with the owner's consent, or as directed by the City Council based upon a finding of a public nuisance and the failure of the property owner to perform the required nuisance abatement but at the owner's expense.

<u>Section 2:</u> It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3: This Resolution will take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	William A. Currin, Mayor

ATTEST:	
Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council	
I certify that the foregoing Resolution Municipality on, 2015.	was duly passed by the Council of said
	Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council
First Reading: February 17, 2015	

2